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3.2  FINDINGS 

A listing of the Severity Level 1 findings follows:

Requirements Testability

In some cases, the requirements are too verbose and hard to decipher as to how to test the requirement.  In some cases, the requirement states that the vendor will provide information on their approach.  Approach is a methodology, not a function the system needs to have.  Some requirements described more than one function within one requirement.  A compound requirement cannot be tested fully and closed out.  See examples in Appendix B.

Response:  The requirements provided for review and assessment were not intended to be "testable" requirements.  The initial use of these requirements was for systems acquisition.  Nevertheless, based on the IV&V's comments, many of the requirements that were considered "not testable" have been reworded to remove extraneous comments.  The requirement that was a "compound" requirement has been reworded to reflect a single requirement.  Requirements that were deemed "weak" or "wordy" have been revised.  See individual requirement for specific disposition.

Missing Documentation

The following are examples of documentation, which would have been helpful in conducting the requirement analysis: 

Process Flow Diagrams

The absence of process flow diagrams makes it difficult to:

· Assess the flow of the functions within the system

· Identify inputs and outputs

· Identify derived requirements levels 2, 3, 4.

Response:  High-level process flow diagrams for both Resume Management and Position Description Management are available.

Interface Documents

It would have been helpful to have a document that identifies the HR internal and external interfaces in order verify that the requirements are identifying the correct inputs and outputs to the interfaces.

Response:  The interface requirements have been delegated as the responsibility of the Integration Project team.  The HRSP team is implementing the Resume Management and Position Description Management as stand-a-lone applications.

Requirements Traceability

The Resume Management and Position Description business and system requirements should be traceable to the original source documentation, which should be supplied or noted (e.g. Federal or agency statutory policies).    

Response:  Each requirement does have documented traceability back to either original source documentation or the process.

Insufficient Citing of References

The exact reference for the source of the requirements was not listed.  If other federal (e.g. JFMIP or GAO, etc.) or NASA documents are cited in the requirement, they should not be defined as “other”, “standards and guidelines”, or “applicable regulatory requirements”.  The identification of these documents would clarify the functionality described in the requirement.  

Response: Each requirement does have documented traceability back to either original source documentation or the process.

Requirement Numbering Scheme

High level requirements are developed by the agency/division to identify business drivers, policy directives, standards/guidelines, and high level functional attributes of the system.  The breakdown or derivation of high level requirements should allow a numbering scheme that allows requirement growth.

Response:  The requirements have been renumbered to reflect the breakdown of high level requirements and to allow for requirement growth.  With that said, the Integration Project team is ultimately responsible for the numbering scheme which will be used in the Rational tool suite.  This scheme has not been defined as of yet or made public knowledge.
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Appendix A

RESUME MANAGEMENT

Functional Requirements

Resume Management Functional Requirements Comments Disposition

Severity Levels: 
1 = High, 2 = Medium, 3 = Low

	Reqmt #
	Status/Severity Level
	Type
	Description

	RM-1
	Ok
	
	

	RM-2
	Ok
	
	

	RM-3
	Ok
	
	 

	RM-4
	2
	Weak wording
	“…include…”  High level system requirements should not get into the data element realms.  Is this all of the data elements?

Disposition: These are not data elements. Wording changed from “include” to “incorporate”. 

	RM-5
	2
	Weak wording
	“…appropriate…” 

What is appropriate?

Disposition: Wording changed to drop “appropriate format(e.g., RTF, ASCII)” and say “into RTF, ASCII and HTML format”

	RM-6
	Ok
	
	

	RM-7
	2
	Weak wording
	“…such as…”  High level system requirements should not get into the data element realms.  Is this all of the data elements?
Disposition: Wording changed to eliminate “including from” and state simply “from OPM's USAJOBS website”.

	RM-8
	2
	Weak wording
	“…including…”  High level system requirements should not get into the data element realms.  Is this all of the data elements?

Disposition: Comment does not relate to the stated requirement. No change was made.

	RM-9
	Ok
	
	

	RM-10
	Ok
	
	

	RM-11
	Ok
	
	

	RM-12
	Ok
	
	

	RM-13
	2
	Weak wording
	“…e.g. via the Web…”  Are there other automated self-service means? 

Disposition: Wording changed to eliminate “e.g., via the Web” and state requirement for “Web-based, self-service means for employees to maintain résumé information”

	RM-14
	Ok
	
	

	RM-15
	Ok
	
	

	RM-16
	Ok
	
	

	RM-17
	Ok
	
	

	RM-18
	3
	Weak wording
	“…immediately…”  This is a performance requirement, so who determines how fast immediately is?  Is it upon receipt of data?  Is it upon processing and storing of data?

Disposition: Wording changed to eliminate “…immediately…” and replace it with “real time notification to users”.

	RM-19
	Ok
	
	

	RM-20
	1
	Reference
	Where are the statutory and regulatory requirements documented?

Disposition: Wording changed to add “ (5 CFR Parts 2, 4, 7, 211 thru 250, and 300 thru 340; 29 CFR 1607; 5 USC Part III, Subpart A, and Subpart B)”.

	RM-21
	Ok
	
	

	RM-22
	2
	Weak wording
	“…suggest…” it either shall or must, suggest sounds ad hoc or “flexible”. 

Disposition: Wording modified to say “shall provide users with résumé selection/prioritization criteria”.

	RM-23
	Ok
	
	

	RM-24
	Ok
	
	

	RM-25
	Ok
	
	

	RM-26
	1

2
	Reference

Weak wording
	Identify what document contains the applicable regulatory requirements.

“…incl…”  High level system requirements should not get into the data element realms.  Is this all of the data elements?

“…minimum…”  What is the maximum?

Disposition: No change was made. The terminology is commonly used by Federal staffing specialists and should be familiar to vendors.

	RM-27
	1

2
	Reference

Weak wording
	Identify what document contains the applicable regulatory requirements.

“...incl…”  High level system requirements should not get into the data element realms. Is this all of the data elements?

“… priority…”  Where is the priority determined?

“…user-defined…”  Too subjective.  

Disposition: No change was made. The terminology is commonly used by Federal staffing specialists and should be familiar to vendors.

	RM-28
	Ok
	
	

	RM-29
	2
	Weak wording
	“…including…”  High level system requirements should not get into the data element realms.  Is this all of the data elements?

Disposition: These are not data elements. Wording was modified to eliminate “Including” and state “The system shall be able to link qualified résumés with Form DD-214, RIF notice, CTAP/ICTAP letter and/or Notification of Personnel Action…”

	RM-30
	2
	Weak wording
	“…including…”  High level system requirements should not get into the data element realms.  Is this all of the data elements?

Disposition: These are not data elements. Wording was modified to state “The system shall enable hiring managers to monitor of the status of the recruitment and staffing process for their requisitions”.

	RM-31
	Ok
	
	

	RM-32
	Ok
	
	

	RM-33
	2
	Weak wording
	“…flexibility…”  The following questions come to mind: 

· What is flexible? 

· Who determines what is flexible? 

· Who approves what is flexible?

Disposition: Wording modified to eliminate reference to flexibility. It now simply states “The system shall enable managers to receive, send, and act upon referral lists and résumés” 

	RM-34
	2
	Weak wording
	“…appropriate…”  What is appropriate?

Disposition: Wording modified to state “The system shall enable managers”. “Appropriate” is determined by local delegations of authority. 

	RM-35
	Ok
	
	

	RM-36
	Ok *
	
	“…automatically…”  One should be careful using this word because automatically may be interpreted as executing an action without proper safeguards such as checking whether the data is good.  Also computers are automated entities, so everything they do can be construed as automatic.

Disposition: Comment was noted. No change was made.

	RM-37
	Ok
	
	

	RM-38
	Ok
	
	 

	RM-39
	Ok *
	
	“…automatically…”  One should be careful using this word because automatically may be interpreted as executing an action without proper safeguards such as checking whether the data is good.  Also computers are automated entities, so everything they do can be construed as automatic.

Disposition: Comment was noted. No change was made.

	RM-40
	Ok
	
	

	RM-41
	2
	Weak wording*
	“…including…”  High level system requirements should not get into the data element realms.  Is this all of the data elements?

“…automatically…”  One should be careful using this word because automatically may be interpreted as executing an action without proper safeguards such as checking whether the data is good.  Also computers are automated entities, so everything they do can be construed as automatic.

Disposition: Wording was modified to state “The system shall provide notification of new hires to….”

	RM-42
	2
	Weak wording
	“…some amount…”  Either be definitive or eliminate the phrase and further derive the requirements to the next lower level.

Disposition: Wording was modified to eliminate that term and state simply “The system shall be able to electronically transmit new employee information to the HR system in order to establish an employee record.”

	RM-43
	Ok
	
	

	RM-44
	Ok
	
	

	RM-45
	Ok
	
	

	RM-46
	2
	Weak wording
	“…assist…”  The system shall identify and reject duplicate resumes, but it doesn’t assist.

Disposition: Wording was modified to eliminate that term and state simply “The system shall identify and reject duplicate résumés.”

	RM-47
	1
	Reference
	Identify where the security requirements are documented.

Disposition: Wording was not changed. The user classes have not yet been documented

	RM-48
	Ok
	
	

	RM-49
	Ok
	
	

	RM-50
	2
	Weak wording
	“…flexibility…”  The following questions come to mind: 

· What is flexible? 

· Who determines what is flexible? 

· Who approves what is flexible?

Disposition: Wording was not changed, however, this requirement is now a detailed FR for a level 1 requirement that says “The system shall enable electronic workflow between human resources staff and serviced organizations”. The intent is that the system be configurable with regard to workflow. 


* Automatically can be acceptable, it’s a semantics issue.

Ok   =   No errors found

Appendix B

RESUME MANAGEMENT

Technical Requirements

Resume Management Technical Requirements

Severity Levels: 
1 = High, 2 = Medium, 3 = Low

	Reqmt #
	Status/ Severity Level
	Type
	Description

	T-GS-1
	2
	Weak wording
	“…human…”  Are GUI engineered and developed by humans?

“…but not limited to…”  Is this all of the characteristics?

Disposition: Reworded to remove the term "human engineered", but disagreed and left in the term "but not limited to".

	T-GS-2
	Ok
	
	

	T-GS-3
	Ok
	
	

	T-GS-4
	Ok
	
	

	T-GS-5
	Ok
	
	

	T-GS-6
	Ok
	
	

	T-GS-7
	2
	Weak wording
	“…other similar…”  perhaps an e.g. with some examples would be of help

Disposition: Reworded to correct ambiguity when using the phrase "other similar"

	T-GS-8
	Ok
	
	

	T-GS-9
	Ok
	
	

	T-GS-10
	2
	Weak wording
	“…configurable…”  What is meant by this?  Does it mean that error messages will be stored in a file that is under configuration control?

Disposition: Do not agree with feedback, the use of the term "configurable" is clear and is the core concept behind that requirement.

	T-GS-11
	Ok
	
	

	T-GS-12
	Ok
	
	

	T-GS-13
	Ok
	
	

	T-GS-14
	Ok
	
	

	T-GS-15
	2
	Weak wording
	“…configurable…”  What is meant by this?  Is it error messages will be stored in a file that is under configuration control?

Disposition: Do not agree with feedback, the use of the term "configurable" is clear and is the core concept behind that requirement.

	T-GS-16
	Ok
	
	

	T-SA-01
	Ok
	
	

	T-SA-02
	Ok
	
	

	T-CL-01
	1
	Not testable
	The system accessibility portion is okay, but the text about “…Potential vendors shall provide information about their approach…” is not a technical requirement and is not testable.

Disposition: Removed extraneous comments/sentences that requested vendors to provide information about their approach.  Note that this was added specifically to guard against what happened on IFMP-KPMG and we should still be concerned about gaining insight into vendor's technical approach.

	T-CL-02
	1
	Too wordy,

Negative comments

Not testable
	“…difficulty of deploying a sophisticated…” is not a requirement that can be tested.

The system accessibility portion is okay, but the text about “…vendors shall provide specific information about the extent of their functionality …” is not a technical requirement and is not testable.

Disposition: Removed extraneous comments/sentences that requested vendors to provide information about their product's functionality.  Note that this was added specifically to guard against what happened on IFMP-KPMG and we should still be concerned about gaining insight into vendor's product functionality.

	T-CL-03
	1
	Too wordy

Not testable
	Everything after the first sentence is not testable.

Disposition: Requirement was deleted.

	T-SV-01
	1
	Too wordy
	The requirement should be written from the perspective that it needs to be tested; any additional information that is added makes it difficult to define a test scenario to.

Disposition: Reworded to remove untestable statements.

	T-SV-02
	1
	Too wordy
	The requirement should be written the requirement from the perspective that it needs to be tested; any additional information that is added makes it difficult to define a test scenario to.

Reworded to remove untestable statements.

	T-SV-03
	Ok
	
	

	T-IS-01
	Ok
	
	

	T-IS-02
	2
	Weak wording
	“…but not limited to…”  Is this all of the characteristics?

Disposition: Do not agree with feedback and left in the term "but not limited to".

	T-IS-03
	Ok
	
	

	T-IS-04
	Ok
	
	

	T-IS-05
	Ok
	
	

	T-IS-06
	Ok
	
	

	T-IS-07
	Ok
	
	 

	T-AE-01
	Ok
	
	   

	T-AE-02
	2
	Weak wording
	“…user-defined…”  Too ambiguous

“…including…”  Is this all of the characteristics?

Disposition: Do not agree that "user-defined is ambiguous, but changed the wording which used "including" to instead read "but not limited to".

	T-NT-01
	Ok
	
	

	T-NT-02
	Ok
	
	

	T-NT-03
	Ok
	
	 

	T-SE-01
	2
	Weak wording
	“…minimally…”  a nebulous word

Disposition: Reworded as specified.

	T-SE-02
	Ok
	
	

	T-SE-03
	Ok
	
	

	T-SE-04
	Ok
	
	

	T-SE-05
	Ok
	
	

	T-SE-06
	Ok
	
	

	T-SM-01
	Ok
	
	

	T-SM-02
	Ok
	
	

	T-SM-03
	
	More than one requirement
	Are there two requirements here?

Disposition: Reworded but still it is just one requirement.

	T-SM-04
	Ok
	
	

	T-SM-05
	Ok
	
	

	T-SM-06
	Ok
	
	

	T-SM-07
	Ok
	
	


Ok  =  No errors found

Appendix C

POSITION DESCRIPTION MANAGEMENT

Functional Requirements 

Position Description Requirements – Disposition of IV&V Recommendations

Severity Levels: 
1 = High, 2 = Medium, 3 = Low

	Reqmt #
	Status/Severity Level
	Type
	Description

	PDM-1
	Ok
	
	

	PDM-2
	Ok
	
	

	PDM-3
	2
	Weak wording
	“…including…”  Is this all of the data elements?  High level system requirements should not get into the data element realms.  Is this all of the data elements?

Disposition: “Including” has been deleted.  The list of data elements is complete; the requirement has been reworded to reflect this. Information about data elements has been retained to provide clarity for steering committee review process.

	PDM-4
	Ok
	
	

	PDM-5
	Ok
	
	

	PDM-6
	2
	Weak wording
	“…flexibility…”  The following questions come to mind: 

· What is flexible? 

· Who determines what is flexible? 

· Who approves what is flexible?

Disposition: “Flexibility” has been deleted.  New wording:  “The system shall provide capability to define internal operating procedures…”  Specific reference is now made to pertinent regulatory and policy documentation.

	PDM-7
	2
	Weak wording
	“…such as…”  Is this all of the data elements?  High level system requirements should not get into the data element realms.  Is this all of the data elements?

Disposition: “Such as” has been deleted.  The list of data elements has been expanded to be complete; the requirement has been reworded to reflect this. Information about data elements has been retained to provide clarity for steering committee review process.

	PDM-8
	Ok
	
	

	PDM-9
	3
	Weak wording
	“…immediately…”  This is a performance requirement, so who determines how fast immediately is?  Is it upon receipt of data?  Is it upon processing and storing of data?

Disposition: “Immediately” has been deleted.  The performance requirement is defined in the new wording:  “The system shall notify users of incorrect or missing data upon system receipt of data.”

	PDM-10
	Ok
	
	

	PDM-11
	2
	Weak phase
	“…including, but not limited to…”  Is this all of the data elements?  High level system requirements should not get into the data element realms.  Is this all of the data elements?

Disposition: “Including, but not limited to” has been deleted.  The list of data elements has been expanded to be complete; the requirement has been reworded to reflect this. Information about data elements has been retained to provide clarity for steering committee review process.

	PDM-12
	Ok
	
	

	PDM-13
	2
	Weak wording
	“…including, but not limited to…”  High level system requirements should not get into the data element realms.  Is this all of the data elements?

Disposition: “Including, but not limited to” has been deleted.  The list of data elements has been expanded to be complete; the requirement has been reworded to reflect this. Information about data elements has been retained to provide clarity for steering committee review process.

	PDM-14
	2
	Weak wording

Reference
	“…other known parameters…”   The questions that come to mind are:

· Known by whom?

· Where are these known parameters documented?  If it is referenced in another document, then that document should be identified.

Disposition: The “parameters” have been identified specifically and they are listed in the revised requirement.

	PDM-15
	Ok
	
	

	PDM-16
	Ok
	
	

	PDM-17
	2
	Weak wording
	“…including, but not limited to…”  High level system requirements should not get into the data element realms.  Is this all of the data elements?

Disposition: “Including, but not limited do” has been deleted.  The list of data elements is complete; the requirement has been reworded to reflect this. Information about data elements has been retained to provide clarity for steering committee review process.

	PDM-18
	2

2
	Weak wordings
	“…such as …” 

High level system requirements should not get into the data element realms.

Is this all of the data elements?

“…wide variety of other …”  If specific data elements are defined, then you ask for the ability to “change position-based requirements” on unknowns.

Disposition: “Wide variety of other” has been deleted.  The list of data elements known at the current time is complete; the requirement has been reworded to reflect this. Flexibility to create new searches has been expressed in generic terms, in order to focus on system search capability rather than on any future drivers of user information needs.  Information about data elements has been retained to provide clarity for steering committee review process.   

	PDM-19
	1
	Reference
	If standards or guidelines are to be complied with, it is best to document the references as part of the requirement

Disposition: The required references have been listed in the revised requirement:  “OPM Position Classification Standards, the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 5 CFR, 5 USC, and NHB 3510.X, NASA Position Classification Handbook.”

	PDM-20
	2

1
	Reference

Reference
	“…other appropriate classifications including…”

What is appropriate?

Where are the statutory and regulatory requirements documented?

Disposition: The required references have been listed in the revised requirement:  “OPM Position Classification Standards, the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 5 CFR and 5 USC.”

	PDM-21
	1
	Reference
	Identify the OPM Standard document

The required references have been listed in the revised requirement:  “OPM Position Classification Standards, 5 CFR and 5 USC.”

	PDM-22
	2
	Weak wording
	“…accommodate…” it either shall or must, accommodate sounds ad hoc or “flexible”. 

Disposition: “Accommodate” has been deleted; it has been replaced with the word “incorporate”.

	PDM-23
	2
	Weak wording
	“…This includes…”  High level system requirements should not get into the data element realms.  Is this all of the data elements?

Disposition: The sentence beginning “This includes” is explanatory information only, and it does not represent a requirement, per se.  It has been retained.  The examples listed in the sentence are concepts, rather than data elements, and they have been retained.

	PDM-24
	Ok
	
	

	PDM-25
	Ok
	
	

	PDM-26
	1
	Reference
	Identify what document contains the OPM Series and Title info.

Disposition: The requirement was accurate as written, and has been retained.  At NASA, the source of OPM Series and Title information is NHB 3510.X.  Primary documentation originating at OPM cannot be directly applied at NASA, due to the agency-unique Aerospace Technology (AST) classification coding structure.

	PDM-27
	2
	Weak wording
	“...system shall recommend…”  

Disposition: “Recommend” has been deleted.  New wording:  “The system shall determine a position's full performance level based on the relevant classification standards, subject to change and approval of the system-authorized classifier.”

	PDM-28
	Ok
	
	

	PDM-29
	Ok
	
	

	PDM-30
	Ok
	
	

	PDM-31
	2
	Weak wording
	“…alleviate…”  Does this mean it will reduce/relieve duplicate entry or do you mean the system will deny/reject duplicate data?

Disposition: “Alleviate” has been deleted; it has been replaced by “eliminate”.


Ok  =  No errors found

